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SUPPLEMENTAL BID BULLETIN NO.______
23 June 2025

PROCUREMENT OF CONTAINERIZED INTEGRATED CARGO HANDLING SERVICES
(ICHS) FOR THE TRANSFER OF 40,000 BAGS OF NFA RICE STOCKS FROM NFA

REGION XII TO NFA REGION VII/ CEBU CITY
Project Reference No.: NFA-RBACX11-2025-E-008

This Supplemental Bid Bulletin is hereby issued revising, amending and/or
clarifying certain provisions of the stipulated in the Bidding Documents which was
posted in PhilGEPS and NFA Website on 11 June 2025, as follows:

SECTION/ CLAUSES
AFFECTED

QUERY CLARIFICATION

Section VII.
Technical
Specification

Does the truck to be used
in transporting the
containers from the
source warehouse to the
vessel, and from the
vessel to the destination
warehouse, have any
specifications or
requirements?

No, there are no
specifications included in
Section VII of the Bidding
Documents. However,
Section V – Special
Conditions of Contract
states:

“The Contractor shall
provide trucks suitable for
hauling container vans,
ensuring that they comply
with the allowable weight
capacity in accordance
with RA 8794, also known
as the Anti- Overloading
Act. The trucks must have
a valid LTFRB Certificate of
Public Convenience (CPC)
and be in good running
condition.”

Thus, it is the responsibility
of the contractor to ensure
that all trucks used are
compliant with all
applicable laws. The trucks
must be LTO-registered
“Truck for Hire” (TH) units,
preferably 10-wheelers or
20-foot trailers, with an
allowable weight capacity
in accordance with RA
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8794 (Anti-Overloading
Act), an LTFRB-issued
Certificate of Public
Convenience (CPC), and in
good running condition.

The use of non-TH units
will not bind the NFA to
any liability from the LTO,
LTFRB, or other
enforcement agencies in
the event of fines or
penalties imposed on the
trucker-contractor.

Section VII.
Technical
Specification

What are the capacities of
the truck scales in NFA
Region XII, and can they
accommodate two 20-ton
containers (a total of 40
tons) in a single weighing?

The truck scales at NFA
Region XII have a capacity
of 60 tons. This means that
to prevent damage to the
scales, only one 20-ton
container is allowed per
weighing.

The above-mentioned amendments and clarifications have been duty discussed,
deliberated and resolved by RBAC XII. The said amendments and clarifications are
presented during the pre-bid conference held on 19 June 2025 at Conference
Room, NFA Regional Office XII, Koronadal City.

In compliance with RA 9184 and its IRR, the amendments and clarifications
provided therein shall form an integral part of the pertinent Bidding Documents
and related contract. Further, bidders shall be bound by the terms and conditions,
otherwise any nonconformity thereof shall consider the bid as non-responsive
and result to the disqualification and/or rejection of the bidder's bid.

This is for the information and guidance of all concerned.

RICHARDSON A. BASSIG
Chairperson, RBACXII


